# \$1140.00 3949479

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Products Corp.	FORMERLY Gleacher Products Corp.	11/26/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GateHouse Media Intermediate Holdco, Inc.	
Street Address:	350 Willowbrook Office Park	
City:	Fairport	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14450	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3949479	ABOUT STARK COUNTY
Registration Number:	3299079	TOWN COMMONS
Registration Number:	3299316	SOUTH COAST HOMES
Registration Number:	3052266	CRANBERRY COAST HOMES
Registration Number:	2894674	NORWICH BULLETIN
Registration Number:	2788918	THE LEADER
Registration Number:	2847486	THE JOURNAL-STANDARD
Registration Number:	1213886	THE STATE JOURNAL-REGISTER
Registration Number:	2320943	ROCKFORD REGISTER STAR
Registration Number:	3010523	
Registration Number:	2069641	TOWNONLINE
Registration Number:	1475873	BEACON
Registration Number:	3352822	THE SANDWICH BROADSIDER
Registration Number:	3507954	SOUTHOFBOSTON.COM TRADEMARK

900273341 REEL: 005164 FRAME: 0702

Registration Number:	2007205	PROVINCETOWN BANNER	
Registration Number:	3056976	PROVINCETOWN BANNER AND THE ADVOCATE	
Registration Number:	3107411	OUTER CAPE LIVING	
Registration Number:	3345458	WICKED LOCAL	
Registration Number:	3666193	NEWTON TAB	
Registration Number:	3650512	THE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE	
Registration Number:	3675837	NEEDHAM TIMES	
Registration Number:	1091412	GOLDEN TIMES	
Registration Number:	2747008	OBSERVER-DISPATCH	
Serial Number:	85720044	ADHANCE MEDIA	
Serial Number:	85720055	ADHANCE MEDIA	
Serial Number:	85893302	CARESAFE	
Serial Number:	85893319	CARE SAFE	
Serial Number:	85618646	COMPASS AGING SERVICES	
Serial Number:	85618666	COMPASS AGING SERVICES	
Serial Number:	85617432	PROPEL MARKETING	
Serial Number:	85617471	PROPEL MARKETING	
Serial Number:	86009366	À LA CARTE	
Serial Number:	85676765	BESTRIDE.COM	
Serial Number:	85724120	COLOSSAL DEAL	
Serial Number:	85724123	COLOSSAL AUCTION	
Registration Number:	3424658	GATEHOUSE MEDIA	
Serial Number:	86009325	MORE CONTENT NOW HIGH-QUALITY FEATURES P	
Serial Number:	85719946	PAINT IT ALL PINK	
Registration Number:	3924001	RADAR FROG	
Registration Number:	3926750	RADARFROG	
Registration Number:	3926751	RADARFROG	
Registration Number:	3920988	SAVE HERE AND EVERYWHERE	
Registration Number:	3587689	TOTALLY LOCAL	
Registration Number:	3472965	TOTALLY LOCAL	
Registration Number:	2097397	THE PATRIOT LEDGER	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 2027875520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005164 FRAME: 0703 Phone: (202) 787-5522

Email: pto@morriskamlay.com
Correspondent Name: Morris & Kamlay LLP
Address Line 1: 1150 18th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 575

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GATEHOUSE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHurley
Signature:	/RHurley/
Date:	12/02/2013

### Total Attachments: 5

source=TM 2822465\_3(GateHouse - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks Executed)#page1.tif source=TM 2822465\_3(GateHouse - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks Executed)#page2.tif source=TM 2822465\_3(GateHouse - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks Executed)#page3.tif source=TM 2822465\_3(GateHouse - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks Executed)#page4.tif source=TM 2822465\_3(GateHouse - Release of Security Interests in Trademarks Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005164 FRAME: 0704

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of November 26, 2013, is made by Cortland Products Corp. (f/k/a Gleacher Products Corp.), as administrative agent under the Existing Credit Agreement described below (in such capacity, the "Credit Agreement Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of June 6, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), among GateHouse Media Holdco, Inc. ("Holdco"), GateHouse Media Operating, Inc. (the "Company") the subsidiaries of Holdco party thereto (together with Holdco and the Company, the "First Lien Loan Parties"), Wachovia Bank, National Association and the lenders party thereto, and pursuant to that certain First Lien Security Agreement dated as of June 6, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Security Agreement"), the First Lien Loan Parties granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the First Lien Loan Parties (the "First Lien Trademark Collateral"), and such security interests have been terminated and released;

WHEREAS, the First Lien Credit Agreement was amended and restated and the obligations therein continued pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 28, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Existing Credit Agreement"), among the Company, Holdco, the subsidiaries of Holdco party thereto (together with Holdco and the Company, the "Loan Parties"), the Credit Agreement Administrative Agent, and the lenders party thereto, and in connection with the Existing Credit Agreement, the First Lien Security Agreement was amended and restated and the obligations therein continued pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Loan Parties granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Loan Parties, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto (together with the First Lien Trademark Collateral, collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement Administrative Agent is the successor agent to Wachovia Bank for the security interests granted under the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Debtors' Joint Prepackaged Chapter 11 Plan dated as of October 25, 2013 (together with all Exhibits, Annexes and Schedules thereto and as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Plan") in the cases captioned In re: GateHouse Media, Inc., et al., Case No. 13-12503 (MFW) (Jointly Administered) was confirmed by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware on November 6, 2013, pursuant to that certain *Finding of Fact and Conclusion of Law and Order Approving the Debtors' Disclosure Statement For, and Confirming, the Debtors' Joint Prepackaged Chapter 11 Plan* [Docket No. 137] (the "Confirmation Order"); and

-

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan.

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date of the Plan the indebtedness described in and the obligations under the Security Agreement and other Credit Documents and all security interests in the Trademark Collateral are fully discharged and released and the Security Agreement and other Credit Documents are canceled and terminated subject to the preservation of the Credit Documents with respect to the Credit Agreement Administrative Agent pursuant to paragraph 14 of the Confirmation Order and § 4.9 of the Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, on the Effective Date of the Plan and in accordance with § 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code, §§ 4.9 and 8.8 of the Plan and Paragraphs 14 and 18 of the Confirmation Order, the Credit Agreement Administrative Agent hereby acknowledges and agrees that all of the Credit Agreement Administrative Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other Credit Documents, including, without limitation, any security interest or any other right, title or interest granted to the Credit Agreement Administrative Agent in the trademarks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, are fully released, canceled, deemed terminated and discharged.

The Credit Agreement Administrative Agent agrees to reasonably cooperate with the Loan Parties and to execute and deliver any other instrument required to effect the release of the Credit Agreement Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP., as

Administrative Agent

STATE OF Alinois COUNTY OF COOK

This Aladay of November 2013, personally came before me, think kay Fraand, Notary Public for said County and State, Parta Konopko, who, being by me duly sworn, says that he/she is an Albai Sona and of Cortland Products Corp., and that said writing was signed and sealed by him/her in behalf of said banking association by its authority duly given. And the said Atthrized Somotoyacknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said banking association.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this the day of North 2013.

OFFICIAL SEAL ARIAIEMEYAKAY ERGANG Notary Public - State of Illinois

My Commission Expires Nov 15, 2015

My commission expires:

[Signature Page – Release of Security Interests in Trademarks]

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005164 FRAME: 0707

# SCHEDULE I

# TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

REGISTRANT	REGISTRATION / (APPLICATION) NUMBER	TITLE
Copley Ohio Newspapers, Inc.	3,949,479	About Stark County
Enterprise NewsMedia, LLC	3,299,079	Town Commons
Enterprise NewsMedia, LLC	3,299,316	South Coast Homes
Enterprise NewsMedia, LLC	3,052,266	Cranberry Coast Homes
GateHouse Media Connecticut Holdings, Inc.	2,894,674	Norwich Bulletin
GateHouse Media Corning Holdings, Inc.	2,788,918	The Leader
GateHouse Media Freeport Holdings, Inc.	2,847,486	The Journal-Standard
GateHouse Media Illinois Holdings II, Inc.	1,213,886	The State Journal-Register
GateHouse Media Illinois Holdings, Inc.	2,320,943	Rockford Register Star
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,010,523	Design Only (Fences/Gates)
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	2,069,641	Townonline
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	1,475,873	Beacon and Design
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,352,822	The Sandwich Broadsider
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,507,954	Southofboston.Com
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	2,007,205	Provincetown Banner
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,056,976	Provincetown Banner and The Advocate
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,107,411	Outer Cape Living
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,345,458	Wicked Local
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,666,193	Newton Tab
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,650,512	The Daily News Tribune
GateHouse Media Massachusetts I, Inc.	3,675,837	Needham Times
GateHouse Media Missouri Holdings, Inc.	19283	Boonslick Visitor's Guide
GateHouse Media New York Holdings, Inc.	1,091,412	Golden Times
GateHouse Media New York Holdings, Inc.	2,747,008	Observer-Dispatch
GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/720,044)	Adhance Media
GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/720,055)	Adhance Media and Design
GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/893,302)	Caresafe
GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/893,319)	Care Safe
GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/618,646)	Compass Aging Services
GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/618,666)	Compass Aging Services and Design
GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/617,432)	Propel Marketing

GateHouse Media Ventures, Inc.	(85/617,471)	Propel Marketing and Design
GateHouse Media, Inc.	(86/009,366)	A La Carte
GateHouse Media, Inc.	(85/676,765)	Bestride.Com and Design
GateHouse Media, Inc.	(85/724,120)	Colossal Deal
GateHouse Media, Inc.	(85/724,123)	Colossal Auction
GateHouse Media, Inc.	3,424,658	Gatehouse Media and Design
GateHouse Media, Inc.	(86/009,325)	More Content Now and Design
GateHouse Media, Inc.	(85/719,946)	Paint It All Pink
GateHouse Media, Inc.	3,924,001	Radarfrog
GateHouse Media, Inc.	3,926,750	Radarfrog and Horizontal Design
GateHouse Media, Inc.	3,926,751	Radarfrog and Vertical Design
GateHouse Media, Inc.	3,920,988	Save Here and Everywhere
GateHouse Media, Inc.	3,587,689	Totally Local
GateHouse Media, Inc.	3,472,965	Totally Local and Design
George W. Prescott Publishing Company, LLC	2,097,397	The Patriot Ledger

**RECORDED: 12/02/2013**